ORDINANCE NO. 164 ORDINANCE ANNEXING ADJOINING LANDS

The City Council of the City of Madison do ordain:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the following described lands adjoining the limits of the City of Madison, being unplatted land owned by the City, all of which is located in the County of Lac qui Parle, State of Minnesota, is hereby added to, taken into and made a part of the City of Madison, to-wit:

> A tract in the East Half of the Northwest Quarter (E2NW2) of Section Twenty (20), Township One Hundred Eighteen (118) Range Forty Four (44), beginning at the intersection of the West line of 8th Avenue and the North line of Eighth Street of the Gity of Madison, thence West 140 feet, thence North 50 feet, thence East 140 feet, thence South 50 feet to the place of beginning.

Section 2: That on the taking effect of this ordinance the corporate limits and boundary lines of the City of Madison shall be and are hereby extended to include the Westerly, Northerly and Easterly boundary lines of the above described tract of land.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force thirty days from and after its passage.

/s/ Wallace Saldin President of the Council

<u>/s/ Walter Abraham</u> Mayor

Attest: /s/ Roy Gronander City Clerk

 2^{+}

#19983

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 1 5 1968.

Secretary of State